HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG
April 23, 2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes 41 - 42
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Brian Clem

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Jerry Krummel

Rep. John Lim

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Gene Whisnant

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 2637 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3267 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2637 — Work Session
HB 2584 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
41A 004 Vice-Chair Dallum calls the meeting to order at 1:05 p.m.

Vice-Chair Dallum recesses the meeting at 1:06 p.m.
Vice-Chair Dallum reconvenes the meeting at 1:07 p.m.
HB 2637 — PUBLIC HEARING

008 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
015 Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representative, House District #40
045 Rep. Komp
051 Olsen
055 Rep. Hunt
057 Rep. Komp
061 Rep. Hunt
066 Vice-Chair Dallum Dallum
075 Rep. Hunt
41A 084 Rep. Roblan
099 Rep. Hunt
112 Rep. Roblan
120 Rep. Hunt
127 Rep. Greenlick
147 Rep. Hunt

153 Rep. Lim



171
177
185
189
209
240
253
282
296
320
337
349

42A 020
101
104
107
114

HB 2637 — WORK SESSION
123

125
129
131
138
141
143
147
153
158
165

167
42A 172
175
180
184

192

197

207
HB 3267 — PUBLIC HEARING
218

Rep. Hunt

Olsen

Rep. Lim

Rep. Komp

Rep. Clem

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Lim

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Hunt

Chair Buckley

Nancy Willard, Executive Director, Center for Safe and
Responsible Use of the Internet (EXHIBIT A)
Willard

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

Willard

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Olsen

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Komp

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves to ADOPT HB 2637-2
amendments dated 04/20/07. (EXHIBIT B)

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Komp

Rep. Greenlick

VOTE: 6-1-2

AYE: 6 - Clem, Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Whisnant,

Buckley

NAY: 1 - Dallum

EXCUSED: 2 - Krummel, Roblan

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED

MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 2637 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Krummel, Roblan

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Buckley

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator



226 Rep. Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, House District #33

319 Anthony Biglan, Senior Scientist, Oregon Research Institute
(EXHIBIT C)

415 Rep. Lim

420 Biglan

442 Chair Komp

012 Jeffrey Fellows, Senior Research Associate, Kaiser Permanente
Center for Health Research (EXHIBIT D)

116 Brian Flay, Professor of Public Health, Prevention Research
Center, Oregon State University (EXHIBIT E)

175 Mark Eddy, Senior Scientist, Oregon Social Learning Center
(EXHIBIT F)

215 Rep. Clem

223 Fellows

285 Rep. Roblan

296 Fellows

308 Chair Buckley

320 Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Community
Mental Health Programs (AOCMHP)

331 Rep. Krummel

344 Nikkel

351 Rep. Krummel

367 Nikkel

369 Rep. Greenlick

41B 374 Nikkel

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:
Robert Nikkel, Administrator, Addictions and Mental Health
Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT G)
Thomas Dishion, Professor, University of Oregon (EXHIBIT H)

380 Chair Buckley
HB 3267 — WORK SESSION
389 MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3267 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
394 Rep. Krummel
396 Rep. Greenlick
406 Olsen
420 Rep. Greenlick
428 Olsen
435 MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves to TABLE HB 3267.
442 Rep. Krummel
450 MOTION: Rep. Greenlick WITHDRAWS MOTION TO
TABLE HB 3267.
452 Rep. Krummel
468 Chair Buckley
474 Rep. Dallum
42B 022 Rep. Dallum
028 Chair Buckley
032 VOTE: 8-1-0
AYE: 8 - Clem, Dallum, Greenlick, Komp, Lim,

Roblan, Whisnant, Buckley
NAY: 1 - Krummel



HB 2637 - WORK SESSION

037
042

HB 2584 — PUBLIC HEARING

050

42B

062

076
095

100
102
104
111
121
125
135

197

229

289
291
297
300
307

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion on the floor.
Rep. Krummel

Rep. Lim

MOTION: Rep. Whisnant requests unanimous consent that
the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
KRUMMEL and REP. ROBLAN to BE
RECORDED as voting AYE on MOTION: Rep.
Greenlick moves HB 2637 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 9-0-0

Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, State Representative, House District #34
Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

Chair Buckley

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Bonamici

Rep. Whisnant

Pam Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Governmental Affairs/
Public Relations, Credit Union Association of Oregon
(EXHIBIT G)

Claudine Oriani, Director of Community Education, Oregon
State University Federal Credit Union

Cori Frauendiener, Director of Education Partnerships, Maps
Credit Union

Leavitt

Chair Buckley

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Clem

Chair Buckley

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

QmmUuaw»>

Cory Streisinger, Director, Oregon Department of Consumer and
Business Services (EXHIBIT J)
Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:58 p.m.

HB 2637, informational packet, Nancy Willard, 23 pp
HB 2637, -2 amendment, staff, 4 pp

HB 3267, written testimony, Anthony Biglan, 8 pp
HB 3267, written testimony, Jeffery Fellows, 2 pp

HB 3267, written testimony, Brian Flay, 1 p

HB 3267, written testimony, Mark Eddy, 1 p

HB 3267, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2 pp



H. HB 3267, written testimony, Thomas Dishion, 1 p
I. HB 2584, written testimony, Pam Leavitt, 2 pp
J. HB 2584, written testimony, Cory Streisinger, 1 p



