HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG

April 23, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 41 - 42

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair
	Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Brian Clem
	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
	Rep. Jerry Krummel
	Rep. John Lim
	Rep. Arnie Roblan
	Rep. Gene Whisnant
	*

STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2637 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 3267 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2637 – Work Session HB 2584 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN	SPEAKER
41A 004 Vice-Chair Dallum calls the meeting	g to order at 1:05 p.m.
Vice-Chair Dallum recesses the mee	eting at 1:06 p.m.
Vice-Chair Dallum reconvenes the r	meeting at 1:07 p.m.
<u>HB 2637 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
008 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administ	trator
015 Rep. Dave Hunt, State Representativ	ve, House District #40
045 Rep. Komp	
051 Olsen	
055 Rep. Hunt	
057 Rep. Komp	
061 Rep. Hunt	
066 Vice-Chair Dallum Dallum	
075 Rep. Hunt	
41A 084 Rep. Roblan	
099 Rep. Hunt	
112 Rep. Roblan	
120 Rep. Hunt	
127 Rep. Greenlick	
147 Rep. Hunt	
153 Rep. Lim	

	171	Rep. Hunt
	177	Olsen
	185	Rep. Lim
	189	Rep. Komp
	209	Rep. Clem
	240	Rep. Greenlick
	253	Rep. Dallum
	282	Rep. Lim
	296	Rep. Roblan
	320	Rep. Hunt
	337	Chair Buckley
	349	Nancy Willard, Executive Director, Center for Safe and
42A	020	Responsible Use of the Internet (EXHIBIT A) Willard
42A	101	Rep. Dallum
	101	Chair Buckley
	104	Willard
	114	Chair Buckley
HB 2637 – WOI		Chan Buckley
	123	Rep. Greenlick
	125	Olsen
	129	Rep. Greenlick
	131	Rep. Dallum
	138	Chair Buckley
	141	Rep. Greenlick
	143	Chair Buckley
	147	Rep. Lim
	153	Rep. Dallum
	158	Rep. Komp
	165	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves to ADOPT HB 2637-2
		amendments dated 04/20/07. (EXHIBIT B)
	167	Rep. Dallum
42A	172	Rep. Greenlick
	175	Rep. Komp
	180	Rep. Greenlick
	184	VOTE: 6-1-2
		AYE: 6 - Clem, Greenlick, Komp, Lim, Whisnant,
		Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Dallum
		EXCUSED: 2 - Krummel, Roblan
	192	Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 2637 to the floor with a
		DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	197	VOTE: 7-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Krummel, Roblan
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	207	REP. HUNT will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Buckley
HB 3267 – PUBLIC HEARING		
$\frac{11D}{3207} = FUD$	218	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	210	Denner Olden, Committee Franklightator

	226	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, State Representative, House District #33
	319	Anthony Biglan, Senior Scientist, Oregon Research Institute (EXHIBIT C)
	415	Rep. Lim
	420	Biglan
	442	Chair Komp
	012	Jeffrey Fellows, Senior Research Associate, Kaiser Permanente Center for Health Research (EXHIBIT D)
	116	Brian Flay, Professor of Public Health, Prevention Research Center, Oregon State University (EXHIBIT E)
	175	Mark Eddy, Senior Scientist, Oregon Social Learning Center (EXHIBIT F)
	215	Rep. Clem
	223	Fellows
	285	Rep. Roblan
	296	Fellows
	308	Chair Buckley
	320	Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Community
	520	Mental Health Programs (AOCMHP)
	331	Rep. Krummel
	344	Nikkel
	351	Rep. Krummel
	367	Nikkel
	369	Rep. Greenlick
41B	374	Nikkel
	380	Division, Department of Human Services (EXHIBIT G) Thomas Dishion, Professor, University of Oregon (EXHIBIT H Chair Buckley
UD 3767 W		Chair Buckley
$\frac{10520}{-W}$	ORK SESSION 389	MOTION: Rep. Dallum moves HB 3267 to the floor with a
	50)	DO PASS recommendation.
	394	Rep. Krummel
	396	Rep. Greenlick
	406	Olsen
	420	Rep. Greenlick
	428	Olsen
	435	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves to TABLE HB 3267.
	442	Rep. Krummel
	450	MOTION: Rep. Greenlick WITHDRAWS MOTION TO TABLE HB 3267.
	452	Rep. Krummel
	468	Chair Buckley
	474	Rep. Dallum
		Rep. Dallum
42B	022	
42B	022 028	Chair Buckley
42B	028	Chair Buckley VOTE: 8-1-0
42B		VOTE: 8-1-0
42B	028	VOTE: 8-1-0

		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED. REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion on the floor.
	037	Rep. Krummel
	042	Rep. Lim
HB 2637 - V	VORK SESSION	1
	050	MOTION: Rep. Whisnant requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. KRUMMEL and REP. ROBLAN to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on MOTION: Rep. Greenlick moves HB 2637 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 9-0-0
		Chair Buckley, hearing no objection, declares the motion
11D 2504 D		CARRIED.
<u>HB 2584 – P</u>	<u>PUBLIC HEARING</u> 062	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
42B	076	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, State Representative, House District #34
42D	095	Rep. Lim
	100	Chair Buckley
	102	Rep. Lim
	104	Chair Buckley
	111	Rep. Roblan
	121	Rep. Bonamici
	125	Rep. Whisnant
	135	Pam Leavitt, Senior Vice President of Governmental Affairs/ Public Relations, Credit Union Association of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
	197	Claudine Oriani, Director of Community Education, Oregon State University Federal Credit Union
	229	Cori Frauendiener, Director of Education Partnerships, Maps Credit Union
	289	Leavitt
	291	Chair Buckley
	297	Rep. Dallum
	300	Rep. Clem
	307	Chair Buckley
The followir	ng testimony was subn	nitted for the record without public testimony:

The following testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Cory Streisinger, Director, Oregon Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT J)

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 2:58 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2637, informational packet, Nancy Willard, 23 pp
- B. HB 2637, -2 amendment, staff, 4 pp
- C. HB 3267, written testimony, Anthony Biglan, 8 pp
- D. HB 3267, written testimony, Jeffery Fellows, 2 pp
- E. HB 3267, written testimony, Brian Flay, 1 p
- F. HB 3267, written testimony, Mark Eddy, 1 p
- G. HB 3267, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2 pp

- H. HB 3267, written testimony, Thomas Dishion, 1 p
- I. HB 2584, written testimony, Pam Leavitt, 2 pp J. HB 2584, written testimony, Cory Streisinger, 1 p